ORDERNO.. 14 4272
ENTERED: DEC 84 204

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON
UE 283
In the Matter of
‘ ORDER
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY,
Request for a General Rate Revision.

DISPOSITION: STIPULATIONS ADOPTED; APPLICATION FOR
GENERAL RATE REVISION APPROVED AS REVISED

I  SUMMARY |

Portland General Electric Company seeks a 4.6 percent increase in rates to produce
$81.5 million in additional revenues.! In this order, we adopt proposed settlements to
resolve all issues related to the request and authorize an overall rate increase of

2.56 percent, or $44.33 miliion in additional revenues. Effective January 1, 2015, bills
will increase on average by three percent for residential customers and 2.6 percent for
commercial and industrial customers.?

H. BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

PGE is a public utility providing electricity service within the meaning of ORS 757.005,
and is subject to our jurisdiction with respect to the prices and terms of service for its
Oregon retail customers.

On February 13, 2014, PGE filed Advice No. 14-03 to increase overall rates by -

4.0 percent to produce additional revenues of $81.5 million. PGE seeks the increase to
recover increased business expenses and costs associated with the addition of the Port
Westward 2 (PW2) and the Tucannon River Wind Farm (Tncannon) generating plants.

U PGE’s filing also included a request to recover additional net variable power costs (NVPC). By ruling of
March 11, 2014, all NVPC issues were resolved in a separate docket, UE 286. See Order No. 14-318, as
corrected by Order No. 14-355. _
% These amounts reflect the changes to PGE’s NVPCs adopted in Docket No. UE 286, as well as PGE’s '
subsequent final MONET update that reduced its forecast 2015 NVPC by $17.7 million. See (UE 283, :
PGE/500, Niman-Peschka-Hager/1). We take Official Notice of PGE’s final MONET Update, and admit
into the record PGE’s Final Revemie Requirement and Pricing Update, attached as Appendix D, reflecting
the impact of the NVPC updates. ' i



2 gy

ORDERNO. 14 & 72

On February 18, 2014, we suspended PGE’s tariff fiting for a period of nine months as
authorized by ORS 757.215.° During the course of the proceedings, the following were
granted leave to intervene as parties: the Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities
(ICNU); Northwest Natural Gas Compeny, dba NW Natural; Noble Americas Energy
Solutions LLC; Fred Meyer Stores and Quality Food Centers, Divisions of Kroger Co.;

~ PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power; the City of Portland, and the NW Energy Coalition.

The Citizens” Utility Board of Oregon (CUB) intervened as a matter of right under
ORS 774.180.

On the evening of May 29, 2014, we beld a public comment hearing at Jefferson High
School in Portland. Numerous members of the public and representatives from a variety
of customer and community groups commented on the proposed increase n PGE’ s rates.
In addition, the Commnission received public comments via e-mail, U.S. Mail, and
telephone.

The parties conducted discovery, filed several rounds of testimony, and engaged in
settlement discussions in both dockets. All issues were all ultimately resolved by the
parties through the execution of three separate partial stipulations filed on July 17,
September 2, and September 25, 2014, respectively. Each stipulation was supported by
joint testimony or brief. No party opposes any of the stipulations. The stipulations are
attached to this order as Appendices A-C.

1. DISCUSSION

The parties were able to settle all issues in the proceeding. We outline the nature of each
partial stipulation, summarize each initially disputed issue that was the subject of the
negotiated settlement in that stipulation, and provide our decision.

A. First Partia} Stipulation

The first partial stipulation addresses most of the 1ssues relating to PGE’s general revenue
requirement. Those issues are as follows.

L Issues S-0 & §-3: Rate of Return, Capital Structitre, Cost of Debt, and
Interest Synchronization

In its initial filing, PGE requested a 10 percent return on equity®, a slightly reduced cost
of long-term debt at 5.557 percent, and maintaining the existing 50/50 debt/equity ratio,
although it expected the level of regulated equity to exceed 50 percent.’

In the first partial stipulation, the parties settled issues related to capital structure and cost
of debt, but not rate of return. The stipulating parties agree to a cost of long term debt of
5.443 percent and a capital structure of 50 percent equity and 50 percent long-term debt

? See Order No. 14-055.
4 PGE/1200, Zepp/2.
3 PGE/1100, Hagar-Valach-Greene/20, 27.



)

ORDERNO. 1 £ 4

for the test year 2015. PGE also agrees to flow through to customers the benefit of lower
interest rates resulting from the company’s decision to issue shorter duration bonds in
2015 than the assumed ten-year term, with adjustments to interest costs based on the
avetage daily spread of the month of June 2014.° The stipulating parties also agree that
interest on debt will be included in the revenue requirement consistent with the updated
adjustments to interest costs in the event PGE opis to change issued bonds duration
during 2015 (Issue S-3, Interest Synchronization).”

Commission Resolution. We adopt the first partial stipulation settling the capital
structure and cost of debt issues. Based on the evidence presented, we find the parties’
joint proposal for cost of long-term debt of 5.443 percent and means for accurately
capturing the cost of long-term debt as within the range of reasonableness for a company
in PGE’s circumstances. We also adopt the parties” proposal with respect to PGE’s
capital structure.

2 Additional Issues Affecting the Revenue Requirement

The first partial stipulation addressed the following additional issues, increasing other
revenues and reducing expenses as described below.

a Issue S-1 Uncollectables

PGE originally projected 0.50 percent in uncollectables. Under the stipulation, the
parties agree on a 0.47 percent rate for the 2015 test year.®

b Issue S-4 Other Revenue

PGE’s 2015 forecasted other revenue was $23.5 million.” Commission Staff proposed
adjustments based on historical actuals. After reviewing the forecasted amounts, the
parties agreed that other revenue will be increased by $1.310 million as a reasonable
outcome for settlement purposes.’”

c. Issue S-5 Advertising

PGE’s 2015 test year advertising expenses were forecasted at $2.382 million. The
stipulation proposes to decrease these expenses by $0.052 million, subject to a further
adjustment to equal 0.125 percent of the final revenue requirement in this rate case,
including the docket UE 286 NVPC revenue rr.equire:r_nent.11

© First Partial Stipulation at 2.

14

¥ Stipulating Parties/1 00, Gardner-Higgins-Jenks-Macfarlane/3.
? PGE/300, Tooman-Macfarlane/10.

1 Stipulating Parties/100 at 5.

' First Partial Stipnlation at 3.

T,

£5 5%

ES

femrts



Ft B

ORDERNO. 14 £ % 7

da Issue S-6 Customer Assistgnce

In its initial filing, PGE forecasted $14.158 million in customer assistance expenses. The
stipulating parties agree to an ad;ustment based on escalatmg 2013 actuals for settlement
purposes, and reduced these expenses by $0.277 milfion. "

e Issue S-8 Sponsorships

In ifs initial filing, PGE forecasted $0.120 million in sponsorship expenses. In the
stipulation, PGE agrees to remove these all these expenses, reducing test year expenses
by a like amount.

£ Issue 5-9 Membeyships

PGE’s forecasted membership expenses were $3.6 million.'* Under the stipulation, these
expenses will be reduced by $0.103 million."

g Issue S-10 Energy Imbalance Mquet (EIM) Expenses

PGE initially proposed to capitalize the $1.5 million EIM expenses and amortize the
amount over five years.!S For settlement purposes, the parties agree that expenses related
to the EIM will be reduced by $0.3 million, and the rate base will also be reduced by

$1.5 million. When the costs for EIM are more clearly defined, PGE will file a request
for an accounting order seeking to capitalize any incremental associated e:sq)eausc-zs,17

.3 Issue S5-14.2 Various Administrative and General (A&G) Expenses

Under the terms of the stipulated settlement, expenses included in FERC accounts 902,
903, 905, 921, 923, 924, 926, 928, and 935 for 2015 wﬂl be reduced by a total of $0.255

ml]hon E

i Issue 8-15 Fee-free Bankcard Program

In the previous rate proceeding, we approved PGE’s plan to launch a fee-free bankecard
payment program by July 1, 2014, and to report to the Commission and the stipulating
parties regarding take rates, relative use of debit and credit cards, and customer
characteristics, no later than November 1 of this year. We allowed $0.5 million to be
included in the 2014 test year for this purpose.’®

2 stipulating Parties/100 at 3.

13 f (i

* pGE/700, Lobdell-Henderson-Tooman/31.

15 First Partial Stipulation at 3.

1S PGE/800, Quennoz-Weitzel/26-27.

7 Rirst Partial Stipulation at 4.

B 1d

1 See Order No. 13-459 at 6 (Docket No. UE 262) (Dec 9, 2013).



ORDERNO. %

? 4

e

In its initial filing, PGE indicated that it was on track to launch the program on schedule
and eliminate transaction fees for credit or debit card payments. The rate case filing
proposed to include $1.8 million for program costs.™® Under the terms of the stipulation,
the parties agree to reduce the expense to $1.5 million, delay the program launch four
months, from July 1, 2014 to November 1, 2014, and have PGE defer the ratable share of
included 2014 expenses, $0.5 million, and refund that amount to customers during 2015.
PGE will provide the Commission with the customer utilization report no later than
March 1, 2015. They also agree that, during 20135, the program would be limited to
residential customers.  The net effect is a $0.734 million reduction in Operation and
Maintenance (O&M) expense.*!

J Issue S-18 Software Amortization

PGE’s initial filing sought recovery of costs related to three software projects that were
expected to be placed in service in May 2015. Those projects are Maximo Wave 2,
Geographic Information System (GIS), and Outage Management System (OMS).

. In discovery, PGE indicated that the Maxime Wave 2 plant would be placed in service by
the end of 2014. Therefore, for settlement purposes, the parties agree fo reduce PGE’s
test year expense by $0.928 million to remove amortization costs associated with the GIS
and OMS systems, and to allow additional amortization of Maximo Wave 2. In addition,
PGE’s plant-in-service rate base will be increased by $28.912 million to account for the -
Maximo Wave 2 2014 project closing.

i Issue S-19 Property Tax

The stipulating parties agree that no adjustment should be made to PGE’s filed property
tax expense. In addition the parties agree to update property taxes consistent with any
rate base change adopted by the Commission utilizing the appropriate tax r'a.te_.z3

[ Issue §-22 Working Cash

Staff proposed to remove Materials and Supply (M&S) inventory from the rate base on
concerns that PGE had double-counted M&S in the company’s working cash, PGE
maintains that accounting for M&S in both rate base and working cash was appropriate
becanse it results in a decrease to the working cash factor.

The stipulating parties agree to a working cash factor of 3.70 percent and that an
imdependent third party would be hired to perform a lead/lag study to evaluate whether
there are any double counting issues. If the evaluation finds that the 2015 rate base
should have been reduced relative to the amounts otherwise included in the 2015 revenue

2 pGE/1000, Stathis-Dillin/13.

2 gtipulating Parties/100 at 6; First Partial Stipulation at 4.
21t ats, 7.

23 I d



" ORDER NO.

requirement, the net effect will be subject to a deferral and refund as a reasonable
outcorne for settlement purposes.**

m. Issue S-23 Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs Agreement

PGE seeks recovery of costs associated with a power purchase contract between PGE and
the Warm Springs Power and Water Enterprises (Warm Springs). ® PGE and Warm
Springs co—own the Pelton and Round Butte generation facilities, with PGE acting as the
operator.”® Warm Springs also owns an adjacent re-regulation generation facility from
which it sells the entire output to PGE.*” The stipulating parties agree that PGE’s

decision to enter into the purchased power agreement with Warm Springs is prudent,®

Commission Resolution. We have examined the record on each of the revenue
requirement issues set forth above and adopt the parties” proposed resolutions. -We find
them to be sufﬁmently supported by the testimony and will contribute to the provision of
reliable service at just and reasonable rates.

B. Second Partial Stipulation

" The second partial stipulation addresses rate of return, increasing other revenues,
reducing expenses, and prescribing study methodologies. It also resolves rate Spread, rate
design, and load forecasting issues as described below,

1 Issue S-0: Rate of Return

As noted above, in its initial filing, PGE requested 10 percent return on equity.”” Under
the terms of the second partial stipulation, PGE’s authorized return on equity in this case
will be 9.68 percent. The settlement figure is an estimate taken between the h1ghest
estimates in Staff’s and ICNU’s ranges, but lower than the company’s estimate >

Commission Resolution. We find the scttlement figure to be a reasonable and supportable
compromise. We therefore adopt the parties’ second partial stipulation settling the rate of
return issue.

*1d. at 4-5.

B PGE/1500, Pope-Tooman/14-17.

* 7d. atl4.

% A re-regulation dam is generally located downstream of a hydro-electric facility to help control the flow
of water downstream. ‘Water can be stored behind the dam and released to mirror natural siream flows. A
re-regulation facility can be used to generate electricity.

2 Stipulating Patties/100 at 7.

2 PGB/1200, Zepp/2.

¥ Stipulating Parties/200, Gardnerul—hggms-."r enks-Macferlane-Mullins/5,




ORDERNO. 12 4 %2

2 Other Revenue Requirement Issues

The second partial stipulation addresses miscellaneous revenue requirement issues as
described below.

a. Issue 5-2 Customer Accounts

The stipulating parties agree that no adjustment to PGE’s filed customer account expense
should be made in this case.

b. Issues S-7 Postage and 5-14.1 Directors and OQfficers Insurance

Althouogh the parties could not reach an agreement on a specific reduction for each
account, they note that the overall reduction adjustment of $0.900 million is based on
postage inereases closer to the rate of inflation and a sharing of “excess layers” of
directors’ and officers’ insurance.”

c Issues S-11 and S-13 Compensation and Medical Benefits

PGE’s original filing sought an additional 11 full-time employees largely due to the work
related to PW 2 and Tucannon. PGE also forecasted a 3,91 percent increase in overall
wages and salaries, but made adjustments to account for vacancies and unfilled
positions.3f2

The stipulating parties agree to a reduction to PGE’s test year expense of $6.417 million
and rate base of $2.583 million. In arriving at these figures, reductions are attributed to
wages and salaries, the number of full-time equivalent employees, incentives, overtime,
payroll taxes, and medical benefits. The parties did not agree on the specific makeup of
the various components of the reductions, but it was agreed that they represent a balanced
result for settlement purposes.™

a fssue S-12 Pension Costs

In its initial filing, PGE requested recovery of 2015 pension expense and a return on the
average 2015 prepaid pension asset, net of deferred taxes, through its inclusion in the rate
base. The stipulating parties agree for settlement purposes to remove the prepaid pension
asset and reduce the rate base by $45.5 million.™*

e Issue S-17 Port Westward 2 and Tucavnon River Wind Farm

PGE seeks recovery of an additional $51.4 million in operating costs and return on
investment for PW2 and an additional $46.7 million in operating costs and return on

31
Id
¥ pGE/600, Bamett-Jaramillo/7-9, 10-24.
** Stipulating Parties/200 at 7.
3 1d a5,




ORDERNO. 7 4 o -

investment for Tucannon.” The plants are expected to be placed in service before
March 31, 2015.

The stipulating parties agree that PGE’s decisions to construct PW2 and Tucannon were
prudent and that the Commission should approve the tariff riders requested by PGE. 3

For purposes of calculating the revenue requirement in this docket, the parties agree PGE
should use a gross plant amount of $323.227 million for PW?2 and $524.617 milkon for
Tucannon. If the actual capital cost for each plant is lower than the stated aroount, in
2016 PGE will refund the 2015 revenue requirement difference resulting from the lower
capital costs, with interest, at its overall authorized cost of capital. If costs exceed the
agreed amounts, the prudence of the incremental investments may be examined in the
company’s next general rate case.

PGE will file an attestation by an officer when each of the plants is placed in service and,
if PW?2 or Tucannon is not completed and in service by March 31, 2015, the conditions
for rev1ew of the costs of the non-completed plant proposed by Staff in its Exhibit 902
will apply.”’

f Issue S-24 Power Resources Cooperative (PRC)

A dispute arose how PGE should credit customers with the proceeds from a transaction
with Power Resources Cooperative (PRC). PRC owned a ten percent share of Boardman.
Because PGE plans to close Boardman in 2020, PGE recently acquired PRC’s share of
the plant, and assumed PRC’s obligations under a power purchase agreement (PPA) with

a third party.

The transaction produced benefits to customers in two ways. First, due to an operating
risk payment made by PRC, the acquisition produced proceeds of approximately

$3.6 million. Second, the settlement of the third-party PPA produced proceeds of
approximately $2.2 million.

PGE originally proposed to flow these credits to customers over a period extending from
2015 through 2020. ICNU proposed PGE provide all the credit 2015. In the stipulation,
the parties agree that PGE will provide the credits to customers in 2015 and 2016,
through Schedule 105.

* PGE/300, Tooman-Macfarlane/29-32.

3 In its initial testimony in Docket No. UE 286, ICNU contended that, following the construction of PW2,
PGE’s Beaver Point-to-Point transmission contract with the Bonneville Power Administration was ne
longer necessary and therefore the full amount of the contract was not used and vseful to deliver power
from the Beaver generating station to load. The stipulating parties agreed to reduce PGE’s NVPC by
$2.5 million in docket UE 286 1o resolve the issue. See Docket No. UE 2386, Stipulating Parties/200,
Crider-Higgins-Jenks-Mullins-Niman/3.

* Stipulating Parties/200 at §.



s

%
._;““::—.
1 Ry

ORDERNO. 14

g Issue S-25, I-8 Environmental Remediation

PGE included a contingent liability of approximately $3.1 million in the test period to
cover environmental remediation costs at the Downtown Reach area of the Willamette
River. PGE sought to have the costs reclassified as a regulatory asset to be amortized
over 20 years. If the proposed accounting treatment were approved, test year
environmental costs would decrease by approximately $2.9 million.** ICNU sought to
have the entire liability excluded from rates as not being known or measureable.”

Under the proposed stipulation, PGE’s test year expense would be reduced by

$1.55 million for the Downtown Reach area, due to PGE’s revised estimate that half of
the forecasted $3.1 million of expenses will be spent in 2015. PGE also agree to
withdraw its request of an accounting order relating to envuomnental remediation of the
Downtowu Reach area and Portland Harbor generally.*

h, Production Tax Credits

In its opening testimony, ICNU tecommended that PGE remove production tax credit
carry-forwards from rate base to the extent that they could have been used in the test vear
based on PGE’s normalized taxes.*' In the stipulation, the parties agree to reduce PGE’
revenue requirement by one mﬂlmn dollars to resolve this issue.*

i Issue 1-9 PGE’s Renewable Portfolio Standard (RPS) Carve-Out
Proposal

PGE currently recovers the variable power costs and benefits associated with resources
used to comply with Oregon’s renewable portfolio standard {RPS) through its annual
power cost update and power cost adjustment mechanism (PCAM). It also recovers the
variable tax benefits associated with production tax credits from RPS resources in base
rates. However, as a result of deadbands, sharing bands and earnings tests included in its
PCAM calculation, PGE claims that it is not recovering all of its costs associated with
RPS resources in rates. PGE proposed to create a new automatic adjustment clause that
would allow it to true-up variances associated with renewable resoutces. PGE refers to
this proposal as a “carve out” because it would allegedly remove the variable RPS costs
from the company’s PCAM.*

As part of the second partial stipulation, PGE agrees to withdraw its RPS carve-out
proposal from the case.”

¥ PGE/700, Lobdell-Henderson-Tooman/15.

* ICNU/100, Mullins/23.

“ Stipulating Parties/200, Gardner-Higgins-Jenks-Macfarlane-Mullins/6.
HICNU/100, Mulling/14-17.

*2 Stipulating Parties/200 at 8.

B ICNU/190, Mullins/5, citing PGE/500, Niman-Peshka-Hager/44.
 Stipulating Parties/200 at 9.




ORDER NO.

b

Commission Resolution. We have examined the record on each of the revenue
requirement issues set forth above and adopt the parties’ proposed resolutions. We find
them to be sufficiently supported by the testimony and will contribute to the provision of
reliable service at just and reasonable rates.

3. Rate Spread, Rate Design, and Load Forecasting Issues

The parties agreed that, except with respect to the issues discussed below, it is
appropriate to spread costs among the individual rate schedules using PGE’s filed
marginal cost study and the rate design principles contained in PGE’s initial filing. »
Contested portions of PGE’s rate filing were modified by the stipulation and resolved as
follows.

a. Issue I-2 Customer Service Marg’nal Cost Study

This issue relates to how marginal costs are calculated. PGE averages the marginal costs
of Schedule 89—Customers larger than 4000kW, and Schedule 90—Customers larger
than 100MWa. In contrast, Staff calculates the marginal costs of the two schedules
separately because it contends that the customers place a significantly different type of
cost burden on PGE and Staff believes its proposal is a more equitable calculation. Staff
also identified ap input error in the billing costs of the lighting schedule while reviewing
the PGE study.*®

The stipulating parties agree to mcorporate Staff proposals related to three identified
customer marginal costs items, cortect a minor error in the billing calculations for
outdoor lighting, and to separately identity the customer marginal costs for Schedules 89
and 90. However, in the interest of settlement, the parties agree that Schedules 89 and 90
customers’ marginal costs will continue to be averaged as PGE 1mt1a11y proposed.*?

b. Issue I3 Line Extension Refunds

Under its current line extension policy, PGE bills customers for quoted costs rather than
actual costs. In nearly every work order that our Staff reviewed, the quote was higher
than the actual cost, with many work orders having an actual cost less than half the
amount of the job quote. As a result, Staff believes that PGE may be over-collecting
costs.*® Staff identifies three issues: identifying customers eligible for refunds,
accounting for refunds, and informing customers of the maximum potential refund they
may be able to receive at a future date.

To resolve these issues, the stipulating parties agree that PGE will: (1) create an
electronic database of potential customers eligible for line extension refunds; (2) continue
to account for refunds in the manner outlined by Staff; and (3) make adjustments to the

14 ar3-4,

* Staftf300, Kanfman/40-41.
# Stipulating Parties/200 atl1.
¥ Staff300, Kaufman/45s.

16




ORDERNO. 14 4 27

current line extension agreement that will make the notification about the potential for a
refund more promjnent

c. Issue I-4 Generation Margingl Cost Study

Consistent with the partial stipulation, in the company’s previous general rate case,
docket UE 262, PGE excluded wind resources in its generation marginal cost studies in
this docket.’” Staff proposed to include wind energy in the generation marginal cost
study, but the parties could not agree on an appropriate methodology. However, because
the difference in the marginal energy cost values as calculated by PGE and Staff were
relatively small, 5! the stipulating parties agree that Staff’s calculated marginal cost would
be used, subject to the outcome of negohatmns on CUB’s proposal to include energy
efficiency in the marginal cost of service study.>

d Issue I-1 Rate Design Schedule 7 Basic Charge.

PGE proposed to increase the residential service Schedule 7 monthly base rate from
$10 to $11. Staff opposed this proposed 10 percent increase as being well above the
summed marginal cost of universally accepted customer-cost/basic-charge components.>
The s‘upulatmg parties agree to mamta;m the current $10/month Schedule 7 basic
charge.”*

e Issue I-1 Rate Desion Schedules 83, 83, 89, and 90 On/Off Peak
Pricing Differential

Staff proposed modlficatxons to PGE’s rate design to more closely align peak demand
costs with scheduled rates.™ The stipulating parties agree for the purposes of scttlement
to maintain the current pricing structure but to increase the differential between on- and
off-peak prices from 1.0 cents/kWh to 1.5 cents/kWh for Schedules 83, 85, 89, and 90,
which better reflected costs. The secondary/primary demand and facility charge price
differential for Schedule 85 and its direct access equlvalents would be maintained at their
current levels.> They also agree to partlc:lpate in a pricing workshop in 2015 to discuss
Staff’s and others’ pricing proposals. 57

# Stipulating Parties/200 at 10-11.

¥ See In the Matter of Portlond General Electric Company Request for General Rate Revision, Order
No. 13-459, Appendix A at 6. (Dec 9, 2013). Note: Stipulating Parties/200, Gardner-Higgins-Fenks-
Macfarfane-Mullins/12, line 1, erroneously attributes the wind resource exclugion to the second partial
stipulation in that docket.

1 PGE found a vatue of $49.88/MWh; Staff’s caleulated value was $51.26/MWh. (Stipulating Parties/200,
.at12.)

* Id. The CUB proposal is addressed later in this order in our discussion of the third partial stipulation.
% Staff700, Compton/11.

> Stipulating Parties/200 at 13,

. ¥ 8taffr700, Compten/6-11.

* Second Partial Stipulation at 5-6.

7 Stipulating Parties/200 at13.

11




. ORDERNO. 4; £ %5

f Customer Impact Offset (CIO)

The CIO is a mechanism that represents departures from strict cost-of-service allocations;
it is designed to achieve greater rates simplicity, comprehension, and acceptability and to
mitigate the effects of cost-justified increases that greatly exceed the system overall
average increase. Staff proposed adjustments through the CIO mechanism that in some
cases Woﬁléld partly offset increases caused by integrating wind in the marginal costs
analysis.

To implement these adjustments, the stipulating parties agree that it is appropriate to cap

the base rate change for irrigation schedules at the greater of 12 percent or three times the
overall base rate change, and that no rate schedule would contribute to the CIO mitigation
if their base rate change exceeds the average base rate change by more than 1.5 percent.”

£ Issue S-16 Load Forecasting

The stipulation we adopted in docket UE 228 specified that, in annual update tariff
(AUT) dockets where the overall projected impact of the Schedule 125 change is less
than three percent, a price elasticity adjustment would not be included in the load
forecast. ® In this docket, Staff proposed and the stipulating parties agree that, in years
when PGE has a general rate case, the price elasticity adjustment should be included in
the load forecast regardless of the size of the requested price change. Moreover, the
parties agree that the same load forecast would be used for both the general rate case and
the AUT docket, if separate. The parties also ask that, by accepting this change, the
Commission should signify that it has modified the agreement submitted and adopted mn
docket UE 228.%

h Issue I-6 Reactive Demand Charge

Staff tecommended that PGE prepate a study on the costs related to reactive power™ in

order to update the reactive demand charge. PGE’s filed marginal cost study did not
account for reactive power. Staff stated that, if there appears to be a significant cost
sh1ﬁ1n6g due to reactive power, PGE should incorporate those costs into the marginal cost
study,

38 Staff/700, Compton/3 at fn 1.
* Stipulating Parties/200 at 13,
8 In the Matter of Portland General Electric Company2012 Anvual Power Cost Update Tariff
(Schedule 125). Order No, 11-432, Appendix A at 2 (Nov 2, 2011).
! Stipulating Parties/200 at 13-14.
62 “Reactive power” Is non-working power that results from the misalignment of the current and voltage
wave paiterns of alternating current. If the waves do not mateh, some of the power being generated is not
performmg real work and causes the apparent power o drop. (S‘tafff?}(}() Kaufman/46-47).

S 1d

12



ORDERNO. = §4 4

Fad
S

The stipulating parties agree that PGE would perform a kVar cost study and present the
resul‘gs in an appropriate pricing workshop prior to the filing of its next general rate

: 4
case.

Commission Resolution. We have examined the record on each of the rate spread, rate
design, and load forecasting issues set forth above and adopt the parties’ proposed
resolutions. We find them to be sufficiently supported by the testimony and will
contribute to the provision of reliable service at just and reasonable rates. We also grant
the parties’ request to modify the stipulation adopted in our Order No. 11-432 in docket
UE 228. :

C.  Third Partial Stipulation

The third partial stipulation addresses CUB’s proposal that energy efficiency, as a
marginal resource, should be included in the marginal cost-of-service study. The
stipulating parties request we open an investigation to consider whether customers with
loads greater than 1 aMW are receiving a direct benefit from conservation measures
funded by amounts collected under Senate Bill 838 and whether changes to marginal cost
study methodologies are in order.

Commission Resolution. We grant the parties’ request to open an investigation to address
the question of energy efficiency’s inclusion as an energy resource in fiture marginal
cost-of-service studies made in conjunction with general rate cases.

IV.  CONCLUSION

We have reviewed the testimony presented by the parties and the comments filed with the
Commission by numerous customers and others with an interest in this proceeding, and
conclude that our decisions in this docket will result in rates that are fair, just and
reasonable.

V. ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. The first, second, and third partial stipulations between the Staff of the Public
Utility Commission of Oregon; Portland General Electric Company; the Citizens’
Utility Board of Oregon; Fred Meyer Stores and Quality Food Centers, Divisions
of Kroger Co.; and the Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities, attached to
this order as Appendices A-C, respectively, are adopted.

% Second Partial Stipulation at 3.

13

=3




ORDER NO.

2. Portland General Electric Company’s Final Revenue Requirement and Pricing
Update attached to this order as Appendix D is adopted.

3. Paragraph number 4-of the stipulation adopted in Order No. 11-432 is modified to
the extent indicated above.

4. Advice No. 14-03 is permanently suspended.
5. Portland General Electric Company must file new tariffs consistent with this order

and Order Nos, 14-316 and 14-355 entered in Docket No. UE 286, by
December 16, 2014, to be effective Janvary 1, 2015.

6. The Commission will open an investigation to address the issues as set forth in the
third partial stipulation.
Made, entered and effective DEC #4200
& i Ao AL [ ) L EE f’ (ﬂ
* " Susan K. Ackerman p ’;/m John devage
Chair £ ommissioner
Stephen M. Bloom
Commissioner

A party may request rehearing or reconsideration of this order under ORS 756.561. A
request for rehearing or reconsideration must be filed with the Commission within 60 days
of the date of service of this order. The request must comply with the requirements in
OAR 860-001-0720. A copy of the request must also be served on each party to the
proceedings as provided in OAR 860-001-0180(2). A party may appeal this order by filing
a petition for review with the Court of Appeals in compliance with ORS 183.480 through
183.484. '

14



FIRCHTI

ORDERNO. 14 4 2%

- BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON
UE 283
In the Matter of }
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC | i PARTIAL STIPULATION
COMPANY )
Request fOI; a General Rate Revision. g

This Partial Sﬁpulatioﬁ ("Stipulation”) is between Portland Geperal Electric Company
{"PGE"), Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon ("Staff’), the Citizens’ Utility Board
of Oregon ("CUB"), Fred Meyer Stores and Quelity Food Centers, Division of Kroger Co.
("Kroger"}, and the Industrial Customers of Northwest Utifities ("ICNU") (collectively, the

"Stipulating Parties").

OnF ebrtiary 13,2014, PGE filed this general rate case, On March 7, 2014, a prehearing
conference was held. A procedural schedule was established to resolve issues relating to the
general rate revision. A separate docket was established, Docket No. UE 286, for consideration
of issues related to PGE’s Net Variable Power Costs and Annual Power Cost Update. PGE has
requested that the revised rates pursuant to this general rate case become effective
January 1, 2015, PGE has responded to over 800 data requests in this docket from Staff and
other parties.

- Prior to the Settlement Conference scheduled for May 20; 2014, Staff provided to the
other parties in this docket its settlernent jaroposal that inclucied numerous propesed adjustments
to PGE’s filed case. On May 20, 2014, the Stipulating Parties participated in a Settlement
Conference regarding this docket. All parties were invited to participate. A subsequent
PAGE 1 —UE 283 ?ARTIAL STIPULATION

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 12



ORDERNO. 9 ¢

settlement conference was held on May 27, 2014. Parties also discussed the cost of long-term -
debt at a settlement teleconference on June 12, 2014, As a result of those discussions the
Stipulating Parties have reached a compromise settlement of a number of issues in this docket, as

described it detail below.

TERMS OF PARTIAL STIPULATION

1. This Partial Stipulation resolves the issues identified below.’

a. S8-0 Capital Structur‘; and Cost of Ijebt. For ratemaking purposes;, the Stipulating
Parties agree to a capital structre of 50% equity.and 50% long-term debt for test
year 2015. The Stipulating Parties also agree to PGE’s cost of long-term debt
equal to 5.443 percent. This cost of debt is coﬁ}prised, for 2014 and 2015, of the

following issuances, amounts and costs:

Issuances |Maturity| All-In

[+ e 2o 5 f
|

Year | §M |in Years| Cost
2014 1100 | 31 | 4.432%
2014 100 ¢ 32 | 4.481%
2014 | 80 ¢ 10 ! 3.504%

K

2015 (125 : 10 | 3.702%

Should PGE opt to issue shorter duration bonds in 2015 than the assumed ten-year
texra, the benefit of the lower interest rate, will be deferred for refimd to
customers, with the adjustment to interest costs based on the average daily
spreads of the month of June 2014, -

b S-1 Uncollectibles. An tncollectible rate of 0.47% will be used in this case.

c. S-3 Interest Synckronization. Tnferest on debt will be induded in the revenue

requirement consistent with the update agreed to in 8-0.

PAGE 2 - UE 283 PARTIAL STIPULATION
‘ APPENDIX A

Page 2 of 12



ORDERNO. 14

4 $22 Working Cesh. A working cash factor of 3.70% will be used in. deriving
revenue rjoqujrement; The Stipulating Parties firther agree that an independent ;
third pa'rty’wﬂl be hired to perform an adequately funded lead/lag study and to
thoroughly evaluate the existence and amount, if any, of any double counting. |
between working capital and inclusion of materials and supplies in rate base. To
the extent such evaluation reveals that PGE’s rate base for. 2015 should have been
reduced relative to the amounts otherwise included in the 2015 revenue
requirement, {he revcﬁue requirement eﬁect' will be sobject to deferral and refund

to costomers. This deferral will apply to a one-year period only — calendar year

2015.

e S-4 Other Revenue. PGE’s proposed 2015 Other Revenues will be increased by

$1 310 million.
£ S-5 Advertising. PGE’s test year adverﬁsiné expenses will be decreased by
$0.052 million from the amount in PGE’s initial {iling. Advertising expenses will
7 be further adjusted to eqﬁal 0.125 percent of the final revenue requirement

approved in this docket, including the power cost revenue requirement determined

in Docket No. UE 286.

g S-6 Customer Assistance. Test year customer assistance expenses will be reduced

by $0.277 million.

h. S-8 Sponsozships. 2015 test year expenses for sponsorships will be decreased by

$0.120 million.

L S-9 Memberships. Membership expenses included in the test year will be

decreased by $0.103 million.

PAGE 3 —UE 283 PARTIAL STIPULATION
APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 12



ORDERNO. 4

i §-14.2 Various A&G. Expenses included in FERC accounts 902, 903, 905, 921,

923, 924, 926, 928, 930, and 935 for 2015 will be reduced by a total of $0.255
 miltion o |
k. S5-10. For setlement purposes, the Stipulating Parties aéree that PGE’s proposed
2015 expenses related to the Energy Imbalance Market will be reduced by $0.300
mitlion, and rate base will also be reduced by $1.5 million. PGE will also, when
its cost for EEM are more cle&ly defined, file a Request for an Accounting Order

secking fo capitalize any incremental expenses associated with EIM. .

1. . §-15 Fee-free Bankcard Program. Tn docket UE 262, PGE’s 2014 test year rate
case, it was agreed that PGE would implement a fee-free bankcard payment
program for residential customers begimming July 1, 2014. $0.5 million was
included in 2014 test year revenue requirement for this pro gram. As explainéd in
the supporting tesﬁmpny, the Stipulating Parties agree that PGE S‘;hould delay
hﬁplemeniaﬁon of this program wuntil November 1, 2014, PGE agrees to defer @e
ratable share of included 2014 expenses, 2/3 of $500,000, for tefund to customers
during 2015. In addition, the Stipulating Parties agree that the fee-free bankcard

| program will be limited to residential costomers only during 2015, PGE will
provide a report to the OPUC and Stipulating Parties on the adoption rate, relative
use of debit cards fo credit cafds, and the cjiaracterisﬁcs of customers using this
program. The PGE report will be circulated to the Stipulating Parties no later
thar March 1, 2015. Test year expenses for the bankcard Qrogram will be reduced

by-$0.734 million from PGE’s initial filing.

PAGE 4 - UE 283 PARTIAL STIPULATION
' , APPENDIX A

Page 4 of 12




ORDER NO.

m. 7 S-18 Software Amortization. The Stipulating Parties agree that amortizatipn
expense associated with the Geographic Information System and Outage
Management System will be removed from PGE’s 2015 revenue requirement.
PGE’s proposed 2015 expenses for software amortization will be reduced by
$0.528 million. In addition, PGE’s plant-in-service rate base will be increased by-
$28.912 million to account for the Maximo Wave 2 project closing in 2014. PGE

o will provide an attestation by a corporate officer that.ﬂle Maximo Wave 2 system
) has been closed to plant prior to the end of 2014.

n.  S8:19 Property Tax. There will be no adjustrent to PGE’s filed case except as |

| congistent with any rate base change adopted by the Comumnission utilizing the
appropriate property tax rate.

0. 8-23 Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs agreement. The Stipulating Parties

agree that PGE’S decision to enter into thé purchased power agreement with the
Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs as outlined in PGE Extibit 1500 is
prudent. '

3. The Stipulating Parties recormend and request that the Commission approve the
adjustments anci provisions described herein as appropriate and reasonable resolfutions of
the identified issues in this docket. |

4, The Parties agree that this Stipulation is in the public mierest, and will meet the standard
in ORS 756.040.

5. The Partics agree that this Stipulation represents a compromise in the pogitions éf the

parties. Without the written consent of all parties, evidence of conduct or statements,

including but not limited to term sheets or other docurnents created solely for use in

PAGE 5 —UE 283 PARTIAL STIPULATION :
. APPENDIX A~

Page 50of 12




| ORDERNO. " -

settlement conferences in this docket, are confidential and not admissible in the instant or
any subsequent proc‘eedirig, unless mdepende;xﬁy discoverable or offered for other |
purposes allowed under ORS 40.190. |

6. The Stipulating Parties have negotiated this Stipulation ag an infegrated document. The
Stipulating Parties, after cﬂnsulta’tioﬁ, may seek to obtain Commission approval of this
Stipulation prior to“ evidentiary hearings. If the Commission rej.ects all or any material
part of this Stipulation, or adds any material condition to any final order that is not
consistent with this Stipulation, each Party reserves its right: (i} to withdraw from the
Stipulation, upon written notice 1o the Comrmission and the other Parties within five (5)
business days of s@ice of the final order that rx.ajects this Stipulation, in whole or
material part, or adds such material coildition; (i) pursuant to OAR 860-001-03 50(9), to
present evidence and argument on the redord in support of the Stipulation, including the
tight to cross-examine witnesses, infrodnee evidence as deemed appropriate to respond
fully to fssues presented, and raise issues that are incorporated in the settlements
embodied in this Stipulation; and (iii) pursuant to ORS 756.561 an_d QAR 860-001-0720,
to seek rehearing or reconsideration, or pursuant to ORS 75 6.61l0 to appeal the A
Conumission order. Nothing in this paragraph provides any Party the right to withdraw
from this Stipulation as a result of the Commission’s resolution of issues that this
Stipulaﬁéﬁ does not resolve.

7. TI;iS Stipulation will be offered into the record in this proceeding as evidence prrsuant to
QAR 860-001-0350(7).. The Parties agree to support this Stipulation throughout this A
proceeding and in any appeal, and except for FCNU, provide wit_nesses to support this

Siiﬁulaﬁon (if specifically required by theﬂomr-nission), and recommend that the

PAGE 6 - UE 283 PARTIAL STIPULATION
. APPENDIX A
Page 6 of 12



ORDER NO.

et

LY

Fu

Cornmission issue an order adopting the settlements contained herein. By entering into

this Stipulation, no Party shall be deemed to have approved, admitted or consented to the

facts, principles, methods or theories ernployed by any other Pasty in arriving at the terms

of this Stipulation. Except as provided in this Stipulation, no Party. shall be deemed to

have agreed that any provision of this Stipulation is appropriate for resolving issues in

any other proceeding.

8. This Stipulation may be signed in any mumber of counterparts, each of which will be an

original for all purposes, but all of which taken together will constitute one and the same

agreement,
Lt N /‘&

L .
DATED this_/ 7 __ day of July, 2014,

PAGE 7~ UE 283 PARTIAL STIPULATION

APPENDIX A
Page 7of 12




ORDERNO. H4& 4

e / > '
' AORTLAND'GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY
STAF¥ OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION OF OREGON

CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD
‘ OF OREGON

INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF
NORTHWEST UTILITIES

THE KROGER. CO.

PAGE 8§ — UE 283 PARTIAL STIPULATION
APPENDIX A

Page §of 12



. ORDERNO.

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
. COMPANY

%LSQ\

STAEF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY

COMMISSION OF OREGON

CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD
OF OREGON o

INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF
NORTHWEST UTTLITIES .

THE KROGER CO.

PAGE 8 — UR 283 PARTIAL STIPULATION

APPENDIX A
Page 9 of 12



ORDER NO.

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY

STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY

COMMISSION OF OREGON

CITIZENS® UTILITY BOARD
OF OREGON

© INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS GF
NORTHWEST UTILITIES

THE XKROGER €O,

PAGE § — UB283 PARTIAL STIPULATION

APPENDIX A
Page 10 of 12



ORDERNO. 74 & 7 Z

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY

STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY

COMMISSION OF OREGON

CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD
OF OREGON

’

INDUS CUSTOMERS OF
NORTHWEST UTILITIES

THE EROGER CO.

PAGE 8- UE 283 PARTIAL STIPULATION

APPENDIX A
Page 11 0f 12




ORDERNO. 4%

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
’ COMPANY

STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY

COMMISSION OF OREGON

CITIZENS® UTILITY BOARD
OF OREGON

INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF
NORTHWEST UTILITIES

Vorh—

' THE KROGER CO.

PAGE & — UE 283 PARTIAL STIPULATION

APPENDIX A
Page 12 of 12



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON
ﬁE 283 |
|
In the Matter of )
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC ; SECOND PARTIAL STIPULATION
COMPANY )
Request for a General Rate Revision. ;

This Partial Sﬁpuiatio.n {("Stipulation") is between Portland General Electric Company
("PGE™), Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon ("Staff"), the Citizens’ Utility Board
of Oregon ("CUB"), Fred Meyer Stores a;nd Quality Food Centers, Division of Kroger Co.
("Kroger"), and the Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities ("ICNU") (collectively, the

"Stipulating Parties").

The Stipulating Parties previously submitted a Partial Stipulation resolving a mmmber of
issues in this docket. Subsequent to the time the agreements contained in that Partial Stipulation

were reached, the Stipulating Parties confinued settlement discussions. Setflement Conferences

were held on July 7, 8, 11, and 28, and August 19, 2014, As aresult of those discussions, the
Stipulating Parties have reached a compromise settlernent of a number of issues i, ﬁlis docket, as
described in detail below. With this Stipulation, the Stipulating Parties have resolved all issues
in this docket except for CUB’s proposal to include energy efficiency in the marginal cost of

service study.

PAGE 1 - UE 283 SECOND PARTIAL STIPULATION
APPENDIX B
Page 1 of 13



ORDER NO.

TERMS OF SECOND PARTIAL STIPULATION

i. This Partial Stipulation resolves the issues identified below.,

a. 8-2 Customer Accounts. There will be no adjustment for this issue.

b, B-7Postage and §-14.1 D&O Insurance. Test-year expense will be reduced by 2
| total of $0.9 million for these two issues. - |
¢ | 5-12 Pensign. Rate base in this docket will be reduced by $45.5 million,

d. S-17 Rate Bage. Test-year rate b-ase will be reduced by atotal of $80 mittion. Of
this amount, $32.7 mitlion relates to a correction of deferred faxes included in rate
hase and $10 million is in recogniﬁon of paét capitalized financial performance
based incentives, For regulatory purposes, this $10 milkion rate base adjustment
will be amorfized over 20 years. This resobves all issues regarding past
capitalization of incentives. Beginning in 2015, PGE will not capitalize financial
performance based incentives. The $80 m_il]ion reduction does not include, but is
cumulative to, rate base reductions agreed to in thf: Partial Stipulaﬁon filed with

the Commission on July 17, 2014.

e. ‘S~2‘5 Environmental Remediation. Test-year expense will be reduced to $1.55

milbion. PGE’s request for an accounting order is withdraw.

£ S-11 and S-13 Compensation and Medical Beuefits. To resolve all issues
- regarding compensation, benefit costs, employee numbers (FTEs) and all other
compensation-related issues, test year expenses will be reduced by $9.0 million
divided between O&M and capﬁai resulting in a $6.417 million reduction to

O&M expense and a $2.583 million reduction to rate base.

PAGE 2 —UE 283 SECOND PARTIAL STIPULATION
APPENDIX B

Page 2 of 13



ORDERNO. 4 .

e Power Resomrces Cooperafive (PRC). To resolve ICNU’s issues regarding PGE’s

acquis;ition of PRC’s 10% owrif:rship share of the Boardman plant, PGE agrees to
an earlier payment to customers for: 1) the net economic value of the transaction,
totaling approximately $3.6 million; and 2) the power purchase ‘agfeement |
bookout, tojtaling épproximately $2.2 million. These paymenté will be refunded

through Schedule 105 over the calendar years 2015 and 2016.

“h. Load Forecast Price Flasticity. In docket UE 228, the Commission approved a
stipulation between PGE, Staff, and CUB, which provided that in AUT dockets

‘where the overall projected impact of the Schedule 125 change is less than 3%, a

price elasticity adjustment would rot be included in the load forecast. In this

docket Staff proposed, and the other Stipulating Parties agrec, that iﬁ years when
PGE has a general rate case, a price elesticity adjustment should be iﬁchxded in
the load forecast ﬁsed for the rate case and the AUT docket if separate, regardless
of the size of the requested price change. The Stipulating Parties request that thé i
Commission, ﬂlrough approval of this Stipulation, modify the agreement
submitted in docket UE 228. The Stipulating Parties that are also taking an active
role in PGE’s current AUT proceeding, Docket UE 286, will submit a stipulation
in that docket consistent with this paragraph.

i. I_{egcﬁve Power. At the request of Staff, PGE will perform a KVAR cost study
prior to its next general rate case. PGE will present-ﬂ;'xe resuits of the study at -an
appropriate pricing workshop prior to iis next -general rate case.

i Port Westward 2 and Tucannon River Wind Farm, The Stipulating Pariies agree :

that PGE’s decisions to construct Port Westward 2 (“PW2”) and Tucannon River

PAGE 3 — UE 283 SECOND PARTIAL STIPULATION o
: | APPENDIX B |
Page 3 of 13



ORDERNO. 4¢ £ 7%

Wind Farm (“Tueannon™) were prudent and that the Commission should approve
the PW?2 and Tucannon tariff rideﬁs requested by PGE to reflect the prudently
incurred costs and benefits of those plants in rates when they begin providing
service to customers with the following changes‘ and additions:

i. For determining 1"ates in this docket onlj, the glioss, plant for PW2 will be
$323,227,000 and the gross plant for Tucannon will be $524,617,000. If
actual capital costs for PW2 or Tucannon are lower than the stated
amounts, PGE will refund the 2015 revenue requirement difference
reslﬂﬁng from the lower capital costs, with interest at its overall authorized
cost of capital, beginning January 1, 2016. If PW2 or Tucannon capital
costs are higher than the designated amount, parties may examine the
prudence of such additional costs in PGE’s next general rate case.

ii. PGE will file attestation by an officer when each of the two plants is
placed in service.

iii. ¥ PW2 or Tucannon is not completed and in service by March 31, 201 5,

| the conditions for review of the costs of the non-completed plant ot plants
ptoposed by Staffin its Fchibi 902 vl apply.

iv. Power Cost Adjustment. As part of the settlement of matters in this
docket, including issues I@gardiﬁg the prudence of PW2 and Tucatwon,
and PGE’s election of Booneville Power Administration’s Variable

* Energy Resource Balancing Service 30/60 committed schédmmg for

integration of Biglow and Tucannon, the Stipulating Parties have agreed

PAGE 4 UE 283 SECOND PARTIAL STIPULATION |
' APPENDIX B

Page 4 of 13



" ORDER NO. 14 &£9%2

1o, and will stipulate to, a $2.5 million reduction of PGE’s net variaﬁie

power cost in the related power cost docket, UE 286.

k. Customer Marginal Cost. Staff”s proposals regarding costs for printing and

mailing, specialized billing, and electronic billing will be incorporated in the
Hiargirxai cost study in this docket. The marginal costs for Schedules 89 and 90
will continué to be averaged as proposed in PGE’s mmal testimony. . :
L . Line Extensions. In the Line Extension Agreement sigred by PGE and the :
= costomer, PG will make more prominent the maximum refund a customer may

i be due when other customers connect to the line. After PGE has fully

implemented the Maximo Wave 2 project and asset management system,

anticipated to be in October 2014, PGE will electronically track potential line
extension refinds.

m.  Pricing, The Schedule 7 Basic Charge will fremain §10.00 per month. The onfoff
peak energy price differential for Schedules §3, 85, 89, and 90 will increase to 1.5 - z
cents per kWh. PGE will hosta wm.;kshop with the Stipulating Parties in 2015 to i
discuss pricing issues, including the proposals Staff and other parties raised in this
docket. Customer impact offset confributions will be limited so that tariff
schedules do ot contribute to the extent the schedule’s increase is more than
1.5% more than the overali cost of service price increase. Increases for Sahedlﬂes '
47 and 49 will be limited to the greater of 12% or three times the overall cost of !
service price increase. |

n. Generation Marginal Cost. For purposes of settiement, the results of Staffs

proposed generation marginal cost methodology, adjusted to account for using

PAGE 5 — UE 283 SECOND PARTIAL STIPULATION L
APPENDIX B
Page 5of 13 '



ORDERNO. i = §

RECs to meet a portion of the RPS reqair'gments, will be used i this docket with
the caveat that CUBs préposﬂ to include energy efficiency in the marginal cost
of service study, if adopted, would modify the Staff marginal cost study. Other
parties do not agree that the methodology would be appropriate for use in future
dockets, |

0. Kroger. Congsistent with the ;‘ecommendaﬁon of Kroger, the secondary/primary
demand and facility charge price differential for Schedule 85 and its direct access
equivalents will be maintained at their current levels. |

p. RPS Carve-out. PGE withdraws its proposal to carve out from its pbwer cost
adjustment mechanism the casfs associated with its resources used to.meést
Oregon’s renewable portfolio standard.

. Production Tax Credits. Inn consideration of ICNU’s proposal to remove

production tax credit carty-forwards from rafe Base, PGE agrees to teduce
revenue requirement by $1 million.

1. Return on Equity, PGE’s authorized return on equity in this case will be 9.68%.

3. The Stipulating Parties recommend and request that the Commission approve the
adjustments and provisions described herein as appropriate and reasonable resolutions of
the identified issues in this docket.

4. The Stipulating Parties agree that this Stipulation is in the public interest, and will
coniribute to tates that are fair, just and réasonable, consigtent with the standard in ORS

756.040.

PAGE 6 UE 283 SECOND PARTIAL STTPULATION -
' APPENDIX B
Page 6 0f 13




ORDERNO. 11 4

3. The Stipulating Parties agree that this Stipulation represents a compromise in the
positions of the Stipulating Parties. Without the written consent of all of the Stipulating
Parties, evidence of conduct or statements, including but not Iinﬁtéd 10 term sheets or
other documents created solely for use in settlement conferences in this- docket, are
confidential and not admissible in the instant or any subsequent proceeding, unless |
independently discoverable or offered for other purposes allowed under ORS 40.190. |

6. The Stipulating Parties have‘negotiated this Stipulation as an integrated document. The
Stipg}aﬁng Parties, after consultation, may seek to obtain Commission approval of this
Stipulation prior to evidentiary hearings. If the Commission rejects all or any material ,
part of this Stipulation, or adds any material condition to aﬁy final order that is not
consistent with this Stipulation, each Stipulating Party reserves its right: (i) to withdraw
from the Stipulation, upon writien notice to the Commission and the other Parties within
five (5) business days of service of the final order that rejects this Stipulation, in whole or
material part, or adds snch material condition; (ii) pursuant to OAR 860-001-0350(9), to : r
present evidence and args@eﬁt on the record in support of the Stipulation, including the
right to cross-examine witnesses, introduce evidence as deemed appropriate to respond
fully to issues"})resgnted, gnd raise issues that are incorporated in the settlements
embodied in this Stipulation; and (iif) pursuant to ORS 756.561 and OAR 860-001-0720,
to seek rehearing or reconsideration, or pursuant to ORS 756.610 to appeal the
Commission’s final order. Nothing in this paragraph provides any Stipulating Party the‘
right to withdraw from this Stipulation as a tesult of the Coramission’s resolution of

issues that this Stipulation does not resolve.

PAGE 7 —UE 283 SECOND PARTIAL STIPULATION
APPENDIX B
Page 7 of 13



ORDERNO. |

. This Stipulation will be offered into the record in this proceeding as evidence pursuant to

OAR 860-001-0350(7). The Parties agree to support this Stipulation throughout this
] érbcceding and in any appeal, and provide witnesses to support this Stipul&tic')n. @if

specifically required by the Commiésion), and recommend that the Commission issue an
order adopting the settlements contained herein. By entering into this Stipulation, fio
Stipulating Party shall be deemed to have approved, admitted or consented to the facts,
principles, methods or theories employed by any other Stipulating Party in arriving at the
termns of this Stipulation. Except as provided in this Stipulation, no Sﬁﬁuiaﬁng Party
shall be deemed to have agreed that any provision of this Stipulation is appropriate for
resolving issues in any other proceeding. |

8. This Stipulation may be siénad in any number of counterparts, each of which will be an
oﬁginé} for all purp{;ses, bui all of which taken togsther will constitute one and the same
ag:ceemént. | |

DATED this 2~ day of September, 2014.

PAGE 8§ -~ UE 283 SECOND PARTIAL STIPULATION
: APPENDIX B
Page 8 of 13



ORDERNO. {74 & |

'-u.._“) L E’rrr_"‘
/ ;}é/f{TLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY

STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY

COMMISSION OF OREGON

CITIZENS® UTILITY BOARD
OF OREGON

INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF
NORTHWEST UTTLITIES

~ THE KROGER CO.

PAGE 9 - UE 283 SECOND PARTIAL STIPULATION
APPENDIX B

Page 9 0f' 13




T TORDERNO,

- PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
C{}MPANY

STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UfILITY

'COMMISSION OF OREGON

CITIZENS® UTILITY ROARD =
OF OREGON

INBUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF
NORTHWEST UTILITIES

- THE KROGER CO.

PAGE 9 UE 283 SECOND PARTIAL STIPULATION

APPENDIX B
Page 10 of 13



ORDERNO. 74 4§

PDRTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY

STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY

COMMISSION OF OREGON

LITIZENS UTILITY BOARD
OF OREGON

INDUSTREAL CUSTOMERS OF
NORFEWEST UTILITIES

THE KROGER GO,

PAGE 9.--"UE 283 SECOND PARTIAL STIPULATION

APPENDIX B
Page 11 of 13




ORDER NO.

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY

STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY

~ COMMISSION OF OREGON

CITIZENS® UTILITY BOARD

OF OREGON

CUSTOMERS OF
NORTHWEST UTILITIES

THE KROGER CO.

PAGE 9 — UE 283 SECOND PARTIAL STIPULATION

APPENDIX B
Page 12 of 13



ORDER NO.

Py
iy
D
e

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY

STAFF OF THE PURLIC UTILITY

COMMISSION OF OREGON

CITIZENS® UTILITY BOARD
OF OREGON'

INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF
NORTHWEST UTILITIRS

THE KROGER CO.

PAGES - UE283 SECOND PARTIAL STIPULATION

APPENDIX B
Page 13 of 13




ORDER NO.

il
gty
e

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF GREGON |
UE 283
T the Matter of }
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC ; THIRD PARTIAL STIPULATION
COMPANY )
Request for a General Rate Revision. ;

"Thig Third Partial Stipulation ("Third Partial Stipulation”) is between Portland General
Electrie Company {"PGE"), Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon ("Staff'), the
Citizens' Utitity Board of Oregon ("CUB"), the Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities
("TCNU"), Fred Meyer Stotes and Quality Feod Centers, Division of Kroger Co. ("Kroger"), and‘

the NW Energy Coalition (“N'W Energy”) (collectively, the "Stipulating Parties").

Some of the Stipulating Parties previously submitted two Partial Stipulations that
between them tesolved all contested issues in this docket with the exception of CUB’s proposal
to include energy efficiency in the marginal cost of service study. This Third Partial Stipulation

- resblves, for purposes of this docket only, thet remaining issue.

TERMS OF THIRD PARTIAL STIPULATION
1. Tn consideration of the cther Stipulating Parties’ agreement to jointly request with CUB
that an investigatory docket be opened to consider the question of whether sustom&s
- with loads gteater than 1 aMW are receiving a direct benefit from conservation measures
funded by amounts collected pursuant to Senate Bill (“SB”) 838, CUB has now agreed to

resolve the outstanding marginal cost/rate spread issue in this UE 283 PGE General Rate

PAGE 1 UE 283 THIRD PARTIAL STIPULATION :
APPENDIX C
Page 1 of 11




ORDERNO. 52 4

Case docket. CUB further agrees to the positing of several additional questions proposed

by the other Stipulating Parties.

2. The Stipulating Parties request that the investigatory docket be opened to address the

following questions:

Iy

Are customers with loads greater than 1 aMW receiving a direct benefit from
conservation measures fimded by amounts collected pursuant to SB8387

What is the meaning of “any direot benefit” as used in ORS 757.689(2)(b)?

* Are there any barriers that prevent the BTO from obtaining all cost-effective

energy efficiency?

¥f such barriers exist, what other options exist to gain all cost effective energy
efficiency, including from customer;s with loads greater than 1 aMW?

Should the ETO approach to funding energy efficiency be flexible tortake
advantage of energy efficiency savings brought about by changss in téchnoiogy
and the econonty?

Shouid there continue to be a cap of 18.4% on encrgy efficiency funding provideci
by the ETO 1o PGE customers with loads greqter than 1 aMW, and if so, what

ctiteria should be used to set such a cap?

3. Asapart of this settlement, CUB no longer requests that the Cormrnission implement its

energy efficiency related marginal cost/rate spread proposal in this docket. The Second

Partial Stipulation filed in this docket stated in paragraph 1(n):

For purposes of settlement, the results of Staff’s proposed generation masginal cost
methodology, adjusted to account for using RECs to meet a portion of the RPS
“requirernents, will be used in this docket with the caveat that CUR' s proposal o
inctude energy efficiency in the marginal cost of serviee study, if adopted, would
maodify the Staff marginal cost study.

PAGE 2—UE 283 THIRD PARTIAL STIPULATION

APPENDIX C
Page 2 of 11



ORDER NO.

All Stipulating Pérﬁeé agree that as a result of the agreement in this Third Partial
Stipulation, Staff’s proposed generation marginal cost methodelogy, adjusted to aécount
for using RECs to meet a portion of the RPS requirements, should be implemented in this
docket.

4. 'The Stipulating Parties agree that tesﬁﬁ]cny and data responses in this UE 283 docket that
are relevant to the questions to be addressed in the requested investigator;;f docket, may
be submiited into evid\;:nce in the investigatory docket.

5. The Stipulating Parties recommend and request that the Commission approve this Third
Paitial Stipalation, which fogether with the Partia! Stipulation and Second Partial
Sti;ﬁulaﬁon previously filed in. this docket, result in an appropriate and reasonable

resolution of the identified issues in this docket. . The Stipulating Partics agree that

together, the Partial Stipulation, Second Partial Stipulation and Third Parhal Stipulation
tesolve all contested issues in this docket.
6. The Stipulating Parties agree that this Third Partial Stipulation is in the public interest,

and will contribute fo rates that are f‘air, just and reasonable, consistent with the standard

in ORS 756.040.
7. The Stipulating Parties agree that this Third Partial Stipulation represents a compromise
| in the positions of the Stipulating Parties. Without the written consent of all of the
Stipulating Parties, ew-zidence of conduct or stafements, Including but not imited to term
sheets or other documents created sélély for use in settlement conferences in this docket,
ate confidential and not admissible in the instant or any subsequent proceeding, unless

independently discoverable or offered for other purposes allowed under ORS 4{).190.

PAGE 3 - UE 283 THIRD PARTIAL STIPULATION
APPENDIX C

Page3 of 11 %



ORDERNO. 42

8. The Sﬁimlaﬁng Parties have negotiated this Third Partial Stipulation as an iniegratéd
document. The Stipulating Parties will requesf Commission. approval of this Third Partial
Stipulation. If the Commission rejects all or any material part of this Thitd Partial
Stipulation, or adds any material condition to any final order that is not consistert with
this Third Partial Stipulation, each Stipulating Party reserves its right: (i} to withdraw
from the Third Partial Stipﬁlaﬁon, upon written notice to the Commission and the other
Parties within five (5) business days of service of the final order that rejects this Third
Partial Stipulation, in whole or material part, or adds such material condition; (ii)
pursuant to OAR 860-001-0350(9), to present evidence and argument on the record in
support of the Third Partial Stipulation, including the right to cross-examine witnesses,
introduce evidence as deermed appropriate to respond fully to issues presented, and raise
issues that are incorporated in the settlements embodied in this Stipulation; and (ii1)
pursuant to ORS 756.561 and OAR 860—001-0720, to seek fehearing or reconsideration,
-or, pursuant to ORS 756.610, to appeal the Commission’s final order. Nothing in this
paragraph provides any Stipulating Party the right to withdraw from this Third Partial
Stipulation as a result of the Commission’s resolution of issues that this Third Partial
Stipulation does not resolve.

9. This Third Partial Stipulation will be offered into the record in this proceeding as
evidence pursuant to OAR 860-001-03 56(7). The Parti.es agree to support this Third
Partial Stipulation throughout this proceeding ané, in any appeal, and provide witnesses to
support this Third Pastial Stipulation (if specifically required by the Commission), and
recommend that the Commission issue an order adopting the settlements contained

herein. By entering fto this Third Partial Stipulation, no Stipulating Party shall be

PAGE 4 — UE 283 THIRD PARTIAL STIPULATION
' APPENDIX C
Page 4 of 11




ORDER NO.

deemed to have approved, admitted or consented to the facts, principles, methods-for :

theories employed by any other Stipulating Party in arriving at the terms of this
Stipulation. Except as provided in this Third Partial Stipulation, no Stipulating Party

* shall be deemed to have agreed that any provision. of this Stipulation is appropriate for

resolving issues in any other proceeding,

10. This Third Partial Sﬁpulatioﬁ may be signed in any number of counterparts, each of

which Wﬁi be an original for all purposes, but all of which taken together will constitute

one and the same agreement.

PAGE 5~ UE 283 THIRD PARTIAL STIPULATION

APPENDIX C.
Page 5of 11




ORDER NO.

g N
DATED this_ 27 day of September, 2014,

M 4 oy
) (G ]
FHRTLANY GENIRAL BLECTRIC
COMPANY

STATF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY

COMMISSION OF OREGON

CITIZENS® UTILITY BOARD
OF OREGON

INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF
NORTHWEST UTILITIES

THE KROGER COMPANY

NW ENERGY COALITION

PAGE 6 — UE 283 THIRD PARTIAL STIPULATION
APPENDIX C

Page6of 11



ORDER NO. i

DATED this x é day of September, 2014,

PORTLAND GENFRAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY

_STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY

COMMISSION OF OREGON

CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD
OF OREGON

INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF
NORTHWEST UTILITIES

THE KROGER COMPANY

NW ENERGY COALITION

APPENDIX C
Page 7 of 11

PAGE 6 —UE 283 THIRD PARTIAL STIPULATION




ORDER NO. P

DATED this 225" day of September, 2014.

PORTLAND GENERALU ELECTRIC
COMPANY

STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY

COMMISSION OF OREGON

CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD
' OF OREGON

INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF
NORTHWEST UTILITIES

THE KRCGER COMPANY

NW ENERGY COALITION

- THIRD PARTIAL STIPULATION
PAGE 6-UE 283 APPENDIX C

Page § of 11



ORDER NO. A N

DATED this day of September, 2014.

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY

STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY

COMMISSION OF OREGON

CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD
OF OREGON

CUSTOMERS OF
NORTHWEST UTILITIES

THE KROGER COMPANY

NW ENERGY COALITION

PAGE 6 — UE 283 THIRD PARTIAL STIPULATION

APPENDIX C
Page G of 11



ORDERNO.. 94 4 71

DATED this day of September, 2014, -

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
' COMPANY

STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY

COMMISSION OF OREGON

CITIZENS® UTILITY BOARD
OF OREGON

" INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF
NORTHWEST UTILITIES

&)1

THE KROGER COMPANY

NW ENERGY COALITION

PAGE 6 — UE 283 THIRD PARTIAL STIPULATION

APPENDIX C
Page 10 of 11




ORDERNO. 4

e Say of Soptemtber, 2044,

" PORTLAND GRER

LIBEPANY

T STAYE OF TIE FUSI AT LFOLITY

{3

BN

CITEZENS” DY BOARD
OF OREGON

PEDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF

b SRS L TTES O PRI PATTT AT @FI0NTT ATIORT

APPENDIX C
Page i1 of 11.




TTJ0 1 98ey
I XIANAdIY

. Portland General Blectric Company

2015 R

Reqr ¥
Pollats ir §000s
- Rev Req Percent
R Total Inerease: 44,329 2.56%
Ease Business _Total
2015 Fwa ‘Tacannon Results
[ 2} I [ @
i Balea i Consumers 1,686,800 48,954 42,993 1,778,748
2 Salee for Resele - - - -
3 Other Revenusy 25,798 - - 25,798
4 Total Cperating Revenues 1,712,897 48,554 42,003 1 1,804,544
-5 Net Variable Power Costs 581,369 - {510 {18,541} 512,308
& Producion O&M (omhdes Trojan) 141,125 1479 7,470 16G,074
7 Trofan O&L &8 = - 68
8 Transtoisesion DM 15,028 - = 15,028
9 Distribation O&M 64,623 - - 04,623
10_Customer & MBC O&M 62,034 - - 65,084
11 Dncollectibles Expense 7,528 230 207 8,360
12 QPUC Fees ' 5,271 163 134 5,559
13 ASC, Ina/Bene., & Ger. Flant 149,073 347 435 140,854
14 Total Orperating & Majntenance 1,084,650 1,690 16,3001 1,045,958
18 Pepreviatn 234,608 9,491 23,203 267,308
16 Amortization 32,872 - - - 39,872
17 Property Tax 51,016 1,663 6,943 59,623
. 1B Payroll Tax 14,088 30 t7 14,070
19 Cther Taxes 1,835 - - 1,835
20 Franchise fees 42,100 1,224 L0738 44,489
21 Utlity Income Tax 57,642 10,708 {16,198 52,155
22 Tutal Cperating Bxpenses & Taxes 1,488,754 24,815 4,740 | 1,518,809
23 Utility Opesating Income 223,843 24,138 38,353 256,235
24 Rate Base
25 Avg, Grosa Plant 7,270,617 223,227 524,617 { B,124,460
26 Avg. Accum, Dapres. / Amart {3,806,338) {8,800 uL604| 13,823,736
27 Avg. Accur Dief Tox 612,284 850 T,300);  (618,6943),
28 Avg. Ao, Def ITC - - - -
29 Net Ttility Plant 2,658,001 818,316 505,713 3,682,030
20 Bisc. Deferred Debils 29,352 - - 29.352
31 Operating Materials & Fusl 75,103 - - 78,103
82 Mise, Deferred Credits (567,240) - N {67,240}
43 . Working Cash 55,084 218 175 56,177
34 Rate Baze 2,560,300 319,234 505,888 3 3,785,498
35 Rato of Retwrn T.062% 7.562%
36 ImpHed Return on Equity 9.680% T 5.680%

TE 283 UE 266 P Revenus Rpquirement Pricing Dpdats

Abtaciunent ]

Pagel

2
&
z
&




Zijogedeg
A XIANAIY

37 Effective Cost of Debt

38 Effective Cost.of Prefarred

28 Deht Share of Cap Strusture
40 Preferred Share of Cap Structure
41 Weighted, Coet of Debt

42 Weighted Cosr of PreferTed

43 Bonfty Share of Cap Structurs
44 Simie Tex Rate

45 Federel Tax Rate

46 Composite Tax Rate

47 Bad Debt Rate

48 Frgnchise Fee Rate

4% Working Caeh Factor

BG Gross-Thp Factor

51 ROE Targst

52 Grossed-Up COC

53 DPUC Fee Rate’

Utility Income Taxes
54 Book Reventles
55 Book Expenses
56 Taterest Deduction
57 Productbn Deduction
55 Permanent My
59 Deferred Ms
G0 Taxable [ncome

6] Current State Tex

2 State Tax Credits

63 Wet State Taxesy

64 Federal Taxable Income

65 Corrent Federal Tax
B8 Federnl Tax Credits

67 ITC Amort .
68 Deferred Taxes .,
6% Total Incomne Tax Expense

70 Regulated Net. Juocme
Tt Check Regulated NI

VE 283 UR 266 PEE Revenoe Requirement Fricing Update

Aftpchmentl
Poged
‘Base Businsse] Total
2015 PW2 Tueannoz. Results
i @ i@ [
5.448% 5.,443% 5.443% 5.443%
0.000% 0.000% 0.000%, 0.000%
50.000% 50.000% 500009  50.000%
0.000% 0,000% 0,000% 0.000%
2.722% 2.722% 0.720%, 2.724%
00005 0.000% 0.000% 0.000%
50.000% 506.0008% 50.000%|  50.000%
7.614% T814% 7.514% T614%
55.000% 25.900% 35000%]  35.000%
35.940% 39,949% 30.049% )  39.049%
0.AT0%, 0.470% 0.470% 0.470%
%.501% 2.501% 2.501% 2.501%
3.700% 2.700% 3.700%. 3.700%
1665, 1.665 1,665 1663
0.680% 9.680% 9.680% 9.680%
10,781% 10.781% 10.781%]  10.7281%
0.3125% 0.3195% 0.513% 0.319%
L5 | 48,954 42,593 | 1,804,544 .
1,431,112 14,107 20,935 | 1,466,154
80,565 2,688 13,758 103,000
(20,679j 1645 ten| | @Lesy '
158,125) 6,196 71,740 15,611
375,725 30,608 o283 237,510
71,598 " 1,589 [4,733) 18,084
£5,009) - - 13,009
18,289 T.568 %785 15,675
261,438 19,039 (58,030)| 222,438
91,502 6664 20,314} 77,852
(25,955 - 1,757} [58,686)| .
(%3,221) 2,478 23,659 7,915
57 B4z To,708 {15,195 52,155
143,270 183,214
183,214 .

5
5
=
z
e




. " VK353 UE 286 PCE Revenne Requirement Pricing Gpdate
! Attachment T
Pared

Flerd - 1 ESeotrin O,

3
2015 g - Basa Eupl
Dollaus in $000s

Rey Req Percent

Total noreags: 47,617} -3.75%
U 1678
At Current SepLoad  OGRC Change Froposed PRC Pt Update Depreclation Noo-NVPG © NVPC Total
Rates Forgeest Delta  for RROT 2015 NamRVPC T Ron-MYPC . . Base: _ 1 Subtotal ! Adustments Adjustments Reguls
[§H L@ 8 3] 18) [ @ M’ ®) [&] } - (11
1 Seles to Consumers X 1,730,004 4,413 8,088 1,742,500 4730 | 193 {11,737)] 1,736,285 (36,657 (i2,829){ 1,686,808 .
2 Salea for Resale : Lo - - - - - :
3 Other Revenues 23,591 28501 ' | saseil C 2prr - 25,798 k
4 Tutal Operating Revenues 1,753,595 8,083 1,768,021 4,730 EEE) (11,787] 1,759,208 [34,320) 1L3am) 1,712,567
5 Net Variable Power Costs .| 593,335 493,425 290 593,715 o (12,356)] 581,359
& Froduetion, O&M {exchades Trojar 136,508 136,508 4,138 a7 ) 141,125 - - 141,125 I
7 ‘trofan O&M . 66 68 68 - -1 65 B
8 Tranemiteion (8M 15,028 . 15,028 15,028 - - 15,628
9 Distribution O&M 94,623 ' 94,623 94,623 - T 94,623
16 Custorer & MBC Gadl 70,202 " 70,202 70,302 {1,118 - 69,084
11 Uncoliectibles Expense _* B,65D . 62 8,712 ( 24 4 {59} 86811 - (122) 160} 7,905
12 OPUC Fees 5408 39 8,445 15 2 BT 5,496 ®1) “0) 5,271
13 AG, Ins/Bene., & Gen. Plant 149,418 149 418 . 149,418 {3,348} - 146,073
14 Totel Operating & Maintenance 1,073,328 10% 1,073,430 4,187 k1) o5 1,078,287 [10.655) [12.450] 1,084,559 o
15 Pepresiation 243,008 245,908 {11300 234,608 - - |7 me4608 @
16 Amortization 34,100 34,100 34,100 {1,225 - 82,872 xz]
17 Property Tex 51,142 81,142 51,142 (326] - 51,015 - ,
18 Payroll Tax : 14,038 14,033 : 14,038 - - 14,033 Z,
19 Other Toxes 1,835 1,835 1,835 . c . . 1,835 o H
20 Pranchise Fees . 43,270 313 43,583 118 20 294) 43,427 647) @ 42,150 '
21 ity freame Tad T 59,242 4,824 84,067 198 451 64,182 {6,529 f15)| 57,642
22 Total Operating Bipepses & Taxs_ 1,542,560 5,238 1,508,007 +£,400 -7 {1,703 1531614 (19,181 (22,799 1,286,754
23 Ttility Operating noome 430,666 5 257,928 301 F @4 788,102 (15,189 G| 223,845
. . 237,953 233,848
24 Average Rafe Bass . . .
25 Avg. Groas Plant 7,298,364 7,493,364 3,700 7,267,064 (05470 .- | 7arssT
26 Avg Accum, Depres. [ Amert (3,605,842) (3,805,842} (3.805,842}| | @B - (3,806,333
27 Avg, Aocum. Thef Tax (579,549} (579,549) {579,549)| - (32,734 - (B12,284) Koy
28 Avg. Acoum. Def TEC - - - - - - - pos
29 Auyg, Nek Utilkty Plant 2,907,972 - 2,907,972 3700 Z - 311,672 | 53,674 - G001 [
30 Misc. Deferred-Dulits 30,852 30,852 33,852 [1,500) - . 28352
% 31 Operating Matstiala 6 Fuel 75,108 . 76,103 78,108 - o 75,103
;G' o 32 Miso. Deferted Credits {1L,740) [11,740) {11,740 #5,500) . - [57,240)
% m 33 Werking Cash C 56,346 - 194 56,340 iss . 29 (432) 56,300 {710} 475 55,084
& % 34 Average Ratw Bass 358,508 ] 194 | 3,058,787 3,854 29 (333)] 3,063,187 {101.38L) (@73 2560300
o : ’
&, >Hd 35 Rate of Return 7.542% TOITO% . X v TIB62%
) © 36 Impfisd Ratutn on Faquity ©.526% 10.000% 92.630%




UR 283 U286 BGE Revenve Requirement Prising Updats

- Aftacheiant l
Pugc 4
At Current Sep Load  GRC Change | Proposed FRC PRCUpdate  Dspreclation Non-XVeT HVPC Total
Ratea Forecsst Delta  for RROE 2015 Non-NVPC Man-NyPC Base Subtotal | Adjustments  Adjustments Eesults
& &]] [E]] %) 5) T & [ m ] 8} ] (] . (3
37 Wifective Cost of Debt 5.557% . 5.557% B8,557% 5,557% 5.657% B.557% 5.557% 5.443% 5.443%, 5.443%
38 Effetive Cost of Preferrad 0.008% 0.800% 8.000% 0.000% 0,000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% G,009% 0.000%
29 Delit Share of Cap Stricture £8.000% 50,000% 56.000% 50.000% 50.000% 50.000% 58,000% 50,0009 50.000% 50,000%
40 Preferred Share of Cap Structure 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 6,000% 0.000% 0,000%, 0.000% 0.000%, 0.000%,
41 Weighted Cost of Debt 2.779% 2IT9% 2.779% 2,779%  RYT9% 2.779% 2T19% 2.725% 2,72%% B792%
42 Weighted Coat of Preferred 0.000% 0.000% Q.600% Q.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.080% 0.000% 0.000%:
43 Equity 8hars of Cap Stucture 50,000% 50.000% 50,000%]  &ED.000%  50.000% 50,000% 50.000% 50.000% 50.000% 50.000%|
44 Btate Tex Rats . . 1.614% 7.614% 7.8614% 7.614% 7514% 7.614% T.614% 7 614% 7.614% T.614%
45 Federal Tas Rate 25.000% 35.000% 35,000%, 35.000%  35.000% 35,000%;  55.000% 35.000% 35.000%! © 35.000%
46 Composits TexRate 39.949% 32.948% 39.940%|  39.049%  39.549% 30.940%|  B85.945% 39.049% 29.549%|  $9.040%
47 Bad Debt Rage - - 0.500% 8.800%| . 0.500% 0,500% 0.500% 0.500%, G.500% 0.A70% . 0.470% G 470%
A8 Franchise Feo Rate 2.501% 2.561% 2.601% 2.501% A.501% 2.501% 2.561% 2.501% 2.501% 2.501%
4% Working Cash Pagtor 3.700% 2.760% 3.700% 3.760% 3.700% 3.7004 3.700% 3.700% 3,700% 3,700%!
5D Gross-Up Fastor 1665 - 1665 1665 1,665 1.665 1,665 1,885 1665 1665 1.665
51 ROE Target 10.000% 10.000% 10.000% 10,000%  10.000% 10,000%{  10.000% 9.680% 9,680% 9.680%
52 Groseed-Up COC 1L108% 131.1495% 11.1p5%(  11.105%  11.108% 1L.105%]  11.105% 10.781% 10.781%, 10.781%
53 OPUC Yee Rate 0.3125% 0.3125% 0.2125% 0.3125% 0.3125% 0.3125% 0.3125% _0.3125% C,313% 0.313%
UilHy Intome Taxes
54 Book Revemies 1,753,525 12,396 1,766,021 4,730 793 {i1,737)) 1,739,806 34,320) {12,828)] 1,712,597
55 Book Expenscs 1,463,617 414 1,464,051 ‘4,303 782 {11,689)] 1,457,432 {13,842y (12,778)| 1431112
56 Interest Deduction 84,981 5t 84,087 107 1 12) B5,083 @759} (13} 80,565
57 Production Dedustion - - - N -
58 Permanent Ms (20,570) {20,576}, (20,679) _ - {20,575}
59 Deferrad Me 126,469) 126,469 . [26,469) (81,657) (58,125
60 Taxable Income - 253,074 15876 264,151 32z 2 [£T5) 264,932 13,578 36) 76,728
61 Cusrent State Tax 19,123 919 20,112° 24 b3 &) 20,134 1,634 {3 21,2908
62 State Tax Cradits 13,009 {2,009} . 3,009 - {8,004
63 Met State Taxes 16,183 919 17,108 g S = 17,125 1,034 [ 18,285
64 Fodera! Tazmabls Incdme 285,591 11,157 247,048 hor 2 a3 247,314 12,544 35 261,436
65 Cayrent Federal Tax 82,562 3,805 86,467 104 1 [13) 26,560 4,350 (12 24,502
66 Pederal Tax Credita {28,925 : ©8,92%) 28,929} - 128,929)
67 ITC Amort B - - . s - -
68 Deferred Taxes - (10,5741 2 (10,574 0 9. o (10,574 (12,647 - 23,221
69 Total Ingome Tax Expties 50,242 1,83 64,067 198 i {14y 84,182 7,222) B 5T.64R
70 Regtiated Net ncome 145,684 . 153,936 N 143,279
152,926 143,279

71 Chack Regulated NI

A XIAINTddY

7130 53y

ONYIqI0




Z1jo g 28eg

I XIONAddY

Portland General Eleotrit Company
2015 Revonne Reyuirement « Port Westward 2

VR 263 UE 286 PGE Keveave Rrguiroaent Byiciag pdate

Doliars in $000a
' Depreciation
AsFllect DR 437 Vpdats Flrst Settlernent FirstSattlement  Study Update NVPS
. 12/13/2014) 15/1212834) Subiotn) Impact Subtotal impact Adjustmants Total

1 Saler to Consumets 3,371 2306 53,470 (1,085} 52,381 - {5991} i . Las3 48,954

2 Bales for Resale . - - - - - - -

§ Other Revenues : - - - - - - -

4 Tatzl Cperating Revennes 51871 - 2,106 53476 (1,085) 52,381 4351) 1,553 48,055

& Het Varinble Power Coats {L213) {732} {2,005} " [2,006) - . 14596 {510)

& Production Q&M [exsludes Trojan} 1479 - TATD - ¥\ . . . 3479

7 Trojan 08 - . - - - - - -

8 Trensmission O&M - - - - - - - - -

9 Distribution Q8 - - - - - - B - -
10 Customer & MBC O&M - - - - - - - -
11 Uncollectibles Expenss 257 11 287 {51 245 {23} . 7 230
12 OPYJC Fesa %4 7 %7 3 164 116 5 153
13 ASL, Ihe/Bene,, & Gon, Plent - | 347 - a7 - 347 - - = 247
14 Total Operating & Maintanance 1030 (75} 254 [E3] 130 (agy 1,508 1,699
15 Deprecation 13,588 748 14,337 - 14,397 {4,346) - 9,491
16 Amortization - - - - - .- - -
17 Property Tax 1434 229 1,683 - 1,663 - - 1,663
18 Payroll Tax . 3 - a0 - 20 - - 0
18 Other Taxes - - - - - - - -
20 Franchise Foos AR ¥ £ 1,338 @n 1,510 {125 E 174
21 Utility Tacome Tax . 10,186 855 11,040 {419} 10,700 ] 2 10,708
22 Tetnl Operating Expenses & Tazes 27,551 111 28,662 435} B0 i5,004] 1,548 24,815
23 Ttility Operating Income 3519 e 74,215 3530% 2801 13 4 24133
24 Average Rate Base
25 Avg. Gross Plant 310,817 12,809 23,227 - 23227 - - - 313,227
26 Mg Aorum, Deprec. [ Amoit (8676} (346) (7,023) - 7,023} 1,223 - {5,800)
27 Avg. Accum, Def Tax 1457 293 1,780 - 1,750 {as1) - £90
29 Avg, Net Ttility Plant 305,388 12,756 317,959 - 317,954 362 - 312316
30 - Misc, Deferred -Debits ' - - - - - - - .
31 Operating Materials & Fuel - - - - - - - -
42 Misc, Defearred Credits - - -, - - - - -
33 Working Cash 1,019 A1 1060 - )] 1,06 {185) 57 918
34 Average Rate Base ! 306,217 12,797 339,015 {17) 315,000 w7 . 57 319234
35 Rate of Refurn . 7.779% TTIH 7.562%
36 Implied Return on Fquity 10.000% 10.000% 8.680%

- Afachment {
Faged

o
&
e
o
z
=




U285 TR 126 BGE Kevenue Requivement Britivg Update
)

Afpnehispent]
© Pagesd

37 Effeciive Cost of Debt ESE79L 5.557% 5.567% 5.493% S.443% 5.443% 5443% TAL3%

338 ‘Effsctive Cost of Preferred 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% . Boo0% 0.00088 00p0% D.000% LU0

39 Debt Share of Cap Strusture 50.000% 50.000% 50.000% 50.000% 50.000% 50.000% 50.000% Sp.0m0%

A0 Preferred Bhare of Cap Structure 0.000%. D000% 0005 G.000% OO 0.000% 00003 0.0005% .

41 Weighted Cost of Debt i A7 2.775% 2779% pirrs 2% LI LTI 2.722%

42 Weighted Cost of Prefemed 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% T 0m0E 0.000%% 0.0005% G.000%

43 Bmity Share of Cap Stricture B 00p%: £0.000% 30,000% 5O.0005¢ £0.000% 50.000% S0.000%  50.000%

44 State Tax Rate - 781488 7.614% T .64 7.504% T TN 7.518% TEUE 7.614%

45 Federal Tax Rate . 35.000% 35.000% 45.000% 35.000% 35.000% 35.000% 35.000%  35.000%

46 Composite Tox Rats 38,949% 3b.945% 29.942% 32.049% 85,0499 29,980% - 3G.040% 32.949%

. 47 Bad Debt Rate ’ n.500% D500% 0,500 0470% 0A70% 0.4705% 0A470% 0.570%

48 Framchise Fez Bate 25008 2501% - 2.501% 2,50%% 2305% A5018% . 2.501% 2,501%
48 Worldng Cash Fastor 3.700% 3,700% A.700% 32,7009 3,700% 3.700% © ' 3T90% 3,700

50 Grosa-Up Factor 1.665 : 1565 1565 LEGS 1.665 . 1.g8s L oagss 1,565

51 ROE Target 10.000% 10.000% 10.000% ,680% B.630% 9.6E0% |9.680% 9.650%

52 Groseed-Up COC : 11,1089 111085 11.105% 10,731% 0.781% 1 78i% A0, 751H 20.783%

53 OFUL Fee Rate . G.343%, 03137 2.313% 0.313% GQHIF 0.313% 0.313% 0313%

Utility Income Taxes .

54 Bock Reverass 51371 L hn6 S3AYE {3,085 52,391 14,981) 1553 48954

55 Book Brpasies A7888 6 . izsn {36} 17,570 {5,910 1,567 4,107

56 Intcrest Drduetion 8508 455 BRGS i 8,682 5 I 1]

57 Production Deduetion - - - - - - - -

58 Permanent Ms - 645) [645) - {gast - - {643)

59 Deferred Ma . . - 1350 1350 - 1,350 4847 - 6,396

60 Texmble Inoome 15,496 780 26,287 {1045} 25435 {a.832)_ 5 20,608 %
61 Current State Tax 1,943 Kl 201 1) 1,857 268} ¢ 1,569 o’
62 State Tax Credits - - - - - - - - - &
63 Nat Stats Taxes Lody 60 2,001 180} 1,537 368 ¢ 1,589 -
&4 Federg) Taxable Incoma 23,555 - 730 24,7285 {969} 23,499 (4458 - 2 19,039 ) o
65 .Current Foderal Tax 5,254 255 8,500 {339} 5,225 (1563} 1 6,664

a6 Federsl Tax Credits B - - - - - - -

$7 FIC Amort - - - - - - N -

68 Deferred Taxes . = 538 539 - 539 1536 - 2,475

69 Totnl Incorze Tax Expunas . ples 855 14,040 {419] . 18,704 g 2 19,708

70 Regulited Net Income -
71 Check Regulsted NI . .

a XIaNAddv

TI1Jo 9 9dey




T130 £ 88ed

'UE 283 UL 786 PGE Revenn Requirement Pridng Updatie
. . Adtachment 1
Page?

- . : Partland fepersl Blectrds Campany

2015 R Resgqaul t F Rivey Wind Farm
. Dallara in $000s
' i Peprechation
As Filed PR 443 Upcate First Settiament First Settlament  Study Update HvPE
S (3/13/2006)  (5/daf2014) Subtotat Impe Subtotal Inped - Adjustmepts Towml

1 Bales to Consuumers 46,663 o19 47,582, {1,708) 5,877 {3,323) 440 42,903

2 Snles for Resale - - - - - - -

3 Other Revennes : - - - - - - -

4 Tatal Operating R;.vmuea 455688 819 47,582 4,705) 45877 [EEEN] 440 42,993

§ Net Vardable Power Costa {16,423} (2,542} (18,55} - (28,965} .o 423 [18541)

6 Production OfM (excludes Trojan) 2473 {1,003} 7470 - T470 - - e o

7 Trojan Q& - - - - - - - - - d

8 Trapeselssion D&M - - - - - - - -

9 Tistributien Q&L - ! - - - - - ) - -
10 Customer & MBC O%M - - - - - - - - !
11 Unéollectibles Expense . 33 5 38 {8 218 (18} z 02
12 OFUC Fess 146 3 149 {5) 143 {20) 1 134
13 A3G, Ins/Bena., & Gen, Plant 435 - 455 - 435 - - 435
14 Tatal Operafing & Maitenance . {7,136) (3,537} {10,673) {13) {10701y . {28) 427 110,200}
15 Deprociation 23,671 2,876 16,54:7 - 25,547 13,338) - 23,209 O
16 Amortization - - - - - - - -
17 Property Tax . ' 6,943 - - 8543 - 5,943 - - £,943 Q
1B Payroll Tax : . 7 - 7 - 7 - - ¥ [en}
19 Othier Taxen _ . - - - - Co. - - - ~
20 Frauchise Feea 1467 23 1,20 ) a3} 1147 {23) 1z 1,075 Z
21 Ulity Fncome Tax . {16,287) 788 {15,684) {65a; 116,032} 37 1 {16,155) " o
22 Totzl Uperating E: & Taxes 8171 143 8320 {7i5) 7712 |3.418) 438 4,140 ‘

. 23 Utility Operating Incoma 38,452 77 39,263 {551 38,164 BY 1 38253 -

24 Average Rate Base
25 fvg. Gross Plant Co. 511,037 14,579 524,617 B 524,617 - - 524,617
26 Avg, Astedrz, Depree, / Amort 11,824 {1,534} (13,368} - (13,368} 1,764 - 111,604}
27 Avg Accum. Def Tax - 13,6601 {2,154} 16,815} - {6,815} (485) - {7,300}
40 Avy, Net Tttty Plant 484,543 9,691 504434 - 504,434 1,279 - 508,713 . -
30 Mise. Deferred Debits ~ - - - - - - - -
31 Operating Materials & Fuel - - - - - - - -
32 Misc, Deferred Credits - - - - - - - -
33 Working Cash . 302 [ 308 {28) 285 [226) 36 75
34 Average Rate Basa . [T T 87 Sea,74z [£5] 504,719 1452 16 SOEE88 :
35 Rate of Return 77785 7567% T.5m%
36 Ymplied Retura on Bquity 18.000% . 9.680% 0.680%

d XIONHddV




T1Jjo g a8y

£.443%

DE 285 U 286 PUE Revesus Requirement Priciag Update

37 Effective Cost of Debt S557% 5,957% 5.557% 5.043% 5.448% 5.:443% EA43%%
28 Effective Cost of Preferred 0.000% 0,000% 0.000% 0.800% 0.000% D.00% U.000% SO
39 Debt Share of Cap Structure 50.000% 5t.000% 50.000% 50.000% 30.000% 50.000% 50.000% 50.000%
30 Preferred Shars of Cap Structors | D0.000% . Dngoow 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 9,000% 0.000% 2.500%
41 Weightsd Cost of Debit b R 2.779% 2.779% 2.775% 2722% 2722% ETLH 2722% 2%
42 Weighted Cost of Preferred ©.000%. 0.000% 00005 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% G.0000 0,000%%
43 Bquity 8hare of Cap Structure - S0.000% 50.000% 50.000% 50.000% 50.000% 500074 SR.000% 50.000%
44 State Tax Rate . . 7.618% 7.614% 75140 7.614% 7.614% RS piac. 1 . 1B
45 Federal Tax Rate . 35000% 35.000% 35.000% 35.000% 35.000% £5.0005% 35.000% 35.000%
46 Cowrpesite Tax Rate ; 33.949% 99,549% 33.943% 35,945% 39.945% 35.9495% 399489 39,949%
47 Bad Debi Rete D.5C% 0.500% Q.500% 0.470% C470% 0.470% 047004 0.470%
48 Franchise Fee Rate . 2501% 2501% 2.501% 2.501% 2.501% L5015 2501% 2501%
4% Working Cagk Factor 3,008 3.700% 3.700% 37008 B.700% 3.700% 3700% 3.700%
50 Gross-Up Factor : . 1665 1655 1665 L6565 1665 LEBES - 1565 1665
51 ROE Targst s 10,600% 10,0003 10.0003% 9.550% 9.680% 4,580% 2.680% 9.690%
52 Grossed-Up COQ . 11105% 11,105% 11,105% INTRLY 10,7813 10.781% 10.7819% 100781%
53 OPUC Fes Rute 0.313% 0,313% 0.313% 0313% ates 0.313% 0.313% 0.313%
THility Incorme Teaxas )

54 Book Revenllen L 46,663 918 47,582 (1,705} A5,87F (3323} 440 42,993
55 Book Bxperises 24,653 (838} 24,015 {56} 3,941 [a447) 438 " 2095
56 Interest Deduction 13,748 75 24,04 11 15,738 31 ] 13,768
57 Profductlon Deduction . - - - - - - -
58 Pormenént Mg - - . - {6z7) {627) - {627 - - {627}
59 Deferred Ms - - 68,202 68,492 - 68402 5,388 - 71,740
69 Taxalle Incerae . BI60 fés.48a] {58,7352) {1,548] {53,579) . @Bus) 1 182,823}
61 Crurrent State Tax T 529 {5,083) {4,434} {126} [#,538) (247) 4 7834
62 State Tax Credits o - - - - - - . -

' 63 Net State Taxes 529 {5,063) 4,834} 126) [3.538) 247 g {783}
54 Fodaral Taxable Income 7,631 *{61,430) (53,799} {2,523) (55,043} (2,998) 1 158,030}
65 Current Federal Tax 1678 {21,501} {18,929} {583) [19,285) {1,049) [ 120,314}
66 Federal Tax Credits t {19,782} Fid {14750 - {18,757} - - {19,757
67 ITC Amort - - . - - - - -
62 Deferred Texos - 27,375 27,036 - 27,326 1,333 - 28,659
&9 Total Income Taz Expensg {15,482} 788 {15,590 16583 5,252 37 1 [16,255)

70 Regulated Net moome
71 Check Regulated N

J XIANAddY

Attachuent 1
Fage§

o
¢
=
Z
©




“TEIO 6 a%eg
I XIaNdddy

E 283 und UF. 266 PGE, Revenue Requirennent & Pricing Update

TABLE 4 .
PORTLAND GERERAL ELEGTRIC
ESTIMATED EFFECT ON CONSUMERS' TOTAL ELEGTRIC BRLLS
2015
° Forewst - .
SSEP14E1 TGTAL ELECTRIC BILLS
CURRENT PROPOBED
with alf wilhall .
. 5 RATE MYWH SUpE 5t Change
CATEGORY SCHEDULE  CUSTOMERS _ SALES xcept LA B PPC_ _ auespl LA & PPC AGUNT FCT.
" Resjdential 7 742308 7,564,668 $675,287,741 $862,889,158 ‘yrsmate os%
Emplayee Discount i (5302,558) (5912,107) (310,555
Subtotal $574,364,187 $881,b76,052 $7,510,865 0.5%
Outdoor Area Lighiing 13 0 16,308 $9,756,448 $3,730,293 $28,155) D%
General Sarvice <30 KW az 658,748 1,580,285 3‘174.483,415 $175,888,588 91,405,184 8%
Opt., Time-of-Day G.8, >3 kW ~ 36 540 28,800 $5,155,480 35,376,699 4221188 4.3%
177ig. & Praln, Pump. < 30 kKW 47 3,152 20,552 3,275,575 33,820,742 $354,356  10.6%
1s7ig. & Drain, Pump, > 30 KW 48 1,349 61,803 7,675,851 $7,598,021 $718,57C  10,5%
Genaral Servies 31-200 KW Bl 10,955 2,762,851 $250,493,334 $258,234 188 $2.734, 783, 11%
General Sorvice 201-4,000 kW . -
Secandary 858 1,284 2,435,808 $167,066,468 $198,844,523 31,678,055  08%
Primary 859 192 BB, 718 $51,610,839 §52.4$'ﬁ'.305 $858,356 1.7%
. Schedule 89 > 4 MW ) ‘
Primary 88-F 14 755,381 48,905,099 §48,852, 440 $633,401 1.3%
Subtrarismission 5T 5 204,283 $14,047,327 $13,977,471 {$60,856)  -0.5%
Schedula 30 80P 4 4374400 $63,945, 130 $B4,672,878 FI2I2AE 08%
Street & Highway Lighting 21785 205. 85,227 - 517,526,080 $17 562,584 $36,304  0.2%
Traftic Signals 52 17 3,327, $265,252 $267,424 52168 0.3%
GOS8 TOTALS 849741 17,583,360  $9,731,874,385  $1.748.5655416 $18761.020 1.0%
Direct Avcess Service 201-4,000 KW
Secondary 4855 160 433,145 $40,931,808 $0,004,815 (51,527,083)
Primary 285-P 42 243,588 6,398,704 $5,478,862 . (3919,842)
Direct Access Service > 4 MW
Secondary B 4805 - 1 14,239 $498,144 $444,909 {$56,235)
Primary s8a.p 10 540,345 $8,091,684 36,581,271 (81,700,413}

Q
:
=
=z
e




Z1Jo 01 93eg

(0 XIAONALLY

Bubtransmigsion
DIRECT AGCESS TOTALS
€OS AND DA CYCLE TOTALS

439-T

5
218

848,867

307,183
1,538,100

19,422,450

3,935,566 2,627,165
329,054 996 524,144,022

$1,781,720,391 $1,772,799 438

TE 283 and UE 756 PGE Revenye Requirement & Pricing Update
Attachprent 2
Page 2

$1,108,401)
#5.711,879) -

$41,088,047 0.6%

o
=
%
z
o




710 11 9%eg

A XIANFddY

UE 133 and UF. 286 PGE Revenue Requircment § Pricing Update

Attachment2
Fage 3
TABLE 1
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
ESTIMATER EFFECT ON CONSUMERS' TOTAL FLECTRIC BILLS
28 .
Eareqast
SSEPI4EIS TOTAL ELECTRIC BILLS
GURRENT PROPOSED
RATE AWH o . Change
CATEGORY SCHEDULE = CYSTOMERS _ SALES W/ Bch. 192,125 _w/Sch, 1220125~ AMOLNT PCT.
Resldantial i 7 742,306 7,554,588 4876,581,705 $805,167,180 526,285,454 3,0%
Employse Diseount 3928811 5 8,3
Subtatal $877,952,794 $204,209,853 326,257,008 A.0%
Outdeor Ares Lighting 18 o 16,308 $3,6568,165 §3,635,808 © (§13,853) -0.4%
' Genaral Service <30 kv : 3z 80,748 1,880,865 $17G,136 911 $173,020,518 §2,884 607 1.7%
Opt. Timé-of-Day G.5. =30 kW 38 540 38,680 $4,532,820 45,202,818 §260983  55%
Ierig. & Dralm. Pumgs < 30 KW &7 3,152 20,552 $2,258,508 $3,649,423 $ze0018 12.0% o
rrig. & Brain. Pump, » 30 kW 49 1,849 61,803 $8,895,512 §7,724455 827,844  120% @
General Serviee 31-200 KWW 83 . 10,955 2,762,851 $239,182,908 $245 585,794 $6,402,888  27% %
General Sorvics 201-4,000 kW \ . ! 1 CZD .
Secondary | - 355 1264 2,438,608 $1BTA04,473 $192,110,928 54706758  .2.5% ;
Primary C8EP 192 688,718 $48,820,692 $51,687,641 3,857,100 BT%
Schadule B9 > 4 NW ’
Primary BY-P 14 755,391 $47,728,998 49,488,817 1,758,819 3.7% .
Subtransnigsion 8T 5 204,283 $12,708,209 915,938,618 . $230.410 17% - e,
Schedule 90 90-P o4 1,374.409 $84,635 122 $84,383,752 $2,747,830 5.4%
Street & Highveay Lighting T pmes 205 85,207 216,503,925 317,015,413 ‘ $106,190 6%
Traffic Signals 92 17 8,327 3251,189 $257,210 88022 2.4%
GRS TOTALS 849,741 17,588,380 $1,703,464,861 $1,751,007,849 545,442,588 2.8%
Direst Access Service 2014,uﬁn kW - o -
Secondary 485-5 160 423,145 $10,020,294 . §8,726,758 {51,203,538)
Primary 485 .42 249,685 $6,013,047 §5,432,542 {$580,505)
Dlrest Ascess Service » 4 MW .
Sepondary - T 4888 b] 14,239 $483,730 $455,294 (538,4%8)

Primmary A35-F 10 540,845 $7,824,022 §6,883,440 ($1.040,581)



ZL o 71 9%eg

Subtransmvission
DIRECT ACCESS TOTALS

TOS AND DA GYCLE TOTALS

I XIaNIddV

485-T,

3
218

248,957

307,183
1,539,100

19,422,460

$3‘84D,3HB
$26,201,431

§1.751,756,293

§3,100,558
$24, .’;98,56‘3

§4,776,508,488

UE 255 and TE 286 BGE Revenue Requirement & Pricing TUpdete

© Attaghment2

Pape 4
(5729,751)
(33,602,840

$44,750,148 2.6%

@
g
jeal
|
Z
©




